
THE,NEW ZEALAND-GAZETTE 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendm.ents.-Eiect.ion to administer Estates 

N9TICE is hereby given that !he· 'Public 'Trustee ~as filed in the Supr~me Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the ptlrsons deceased whose names, residences, and occupat10ns (so far· as known) are hereunder set forth:-

No. j Name. 
I 

O t . I Res·1·dence. · 1 Date I ElDecatt1.~n I Testate or I Stamp Office . ccupa rnn. of Death. filed. Intef?_tate. concerned. 

1 Andrews, May 
2 Benfield, Rolph Joseph 
3 Brown, Hugh Stainger 
4 , Caitcheon, Gordon Edwin 
5 Camp bell, Clifford 
6 Close, Ltlslie Norman 
7 Gardiner, Daniel McDonald 
8 Harvey, William· John 
9 Howard, Florence ·.Jessie 

10 Hughes, Mary Frances 
11 Line, George Edward Clifford .. 
12 Mallon, John 
13 Munro, Daniel 
14. Narbey, Phyllis Ione 

15 Newell, William 
16 · Reynolds, William Henry 
171 Walker, Josephine 
18 Sue Young · 

Widow 
Electrician (airman) .. 
Salesman (airman) .. 
Electrician (airman) 
Labourer (soldier} 
Timber7worker (soldier) 
·Miner (soldier) 
Farmer 
Housekeeper 
Widow 
Farm labourer (soldier) 
Labourer 
Sailor 
Spinster 

Labourer 

Wid~w 
Gardener 

Gisborne 
Hamilton 
Christchurch 
Morrinsville 
Ashburton 
Auckland 
Waihi' .. 
Blenheim 
Palmerston North .. 

Southbridge 
Silverstream · 
Tarakohe 
Ak'.aroa · (formerly 

· Hawera) 
Waimate 
Rangataua 
Auckland 
Hamilton 

I 9/3/43. 
25/1/43 
26/1/42 
28/7/42 

27/11/41 
18/11/42 
18/1/43 
14/5/43 
18/5/43 
8/11/42 

24/12/41 
14/3/43 
8/7/42 

28/3/43 

24/4/43 
26/4/43. 

7/5/43 
15/4/43 

4/6/43 
_4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 

Intestate 

" Testate · 

Int~~tate 

Test~te 

4/6/43 .Intestate 
4/6/43 Testate 
4/6/43 
4/6/43 Int;~tate 

Gisborne. 
Wellington. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 
Christchurch. 

· Auckland. 

Ble~heim. 
Wel]jngton. 

Hokitika. 
Wellington .. 
Nelson. 
Christchurch. 

W elfuigton. 
Auckland. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 8th June, 1943. w: G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

. . 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendment~.-Ji]lection to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court· an election to .administer in respect of the several 
es,tates of the persons deceased whose .names, residences, and occupations ('so far as k:nown) are hereunder set forth :-

~o· I Name. Occupation. I., Residence. I of i~~th.1 E?it1~n I i~i~!i!t~~, I 8~~!fer~!r 

1 · Adamson, Philip Humphrey 
2- Ahern, Jane . . . . 
3 Ayson, Douglas Hepburn 
4 Betten, Polly .. 
5 Blackmore, William .. 
6 Carr, Henrietta . . . 
7 Cavanagh, Bridget .. 
8 Fanning, George f'homas 

9 Fensoi:n, Albert .. 
10 Flannery, Margaret .. 
· 11 , Glover, Thomas Roy .. 
12 ',Jackspn, ;Frederick William 

.. ,,.,. 

13 Nicholls, Athol Gilford 
14 'O'Neill, Catherine .. 
15 · Philip,- Colin Allan .. 
16 Schofield, Siddle Henry 

· 17 Watson, Reginald Francis 

18 Wells, Elizabeth Anne 
19 Wells, George Robert .. 
20 . '- W;ilson, Sarl:J,h .. 

Fitter (soldier) . . , Christchurch .. 3/10/42 
24/5/43 
29/1/43 
10/4/43 
21/5/43 

11/6/43 
11/6/43 
11/6/43 
11/6/43. 
11/6/43 
11/6/43 
11/6/43 
11/6/43 

Widow .. 
Airman .. 
Widow .. 
Labourer .. 
Widow .. 

Labourer 

Miner, . . . :· 
Widow . . . . 
Farmer (soldier) .. 

. . . Retired Civil servant 

Barman (soldier) .. 
Widow . . . . 
Retired stock-driver .. 
Butter - factory em-

ployee ( airman) 
Railway employee· 

(airman) 
Widow 
Builder 
Widow 

Wanganui .. 
Gore . . . . 
Christchurch .. 
Tauranga ... 
Gore . . . . 
Wanga~ui .. 
Porirua (formerly 

Gisborne) 
Ki:unara .. · .. 
Auckland .. 
Grovetown· .. 
Auckland (formerly 

· 24/5/43 
.21/5/43 
24/4/43 

4/4/43 
17/5/42 
28/6/42 
18/4/43 

Stratford) 
Blenheim 
Thames .. 
Auckland 
Takapau 

. . J6/12/42 
24/5/43 

.. 12/12/42 
28/7/42 

7/7/42 

11/6/43 
11/6/43 
11/6/43 
11/6/43 

11/6/43 
11/6/43 
ll/6/43 
11/6/43. 

11/6/43 Sq,uthbridge 

Reefton ... 

Chlstchu~~h (for~~ 

25/4/43 11/6/43 
29/7/35 11/6/43 

7 /5/43 · 11/6/43 
erly Rangiora) 

Testate 

Int;~tate 
Testate 
In~estate 

Test~te 

Int;~tate 
Testate 

Christchurch. 
Wellington·. 
Invercargill. 
Christchurch. 
Auckland. 
In vercargill. 
Wellington .. 

Hokitika. 
Auckland. 
Blenheim. 
New Plymouth 

Blenheim. 
Auckla~d. 

Napier. 

Christchurch. 

Hokitika. 

Chri;tchurch. 

-,. :Bublic Trust Office, Wellington, 14th June, 1Jt43. W. G. BAJRD, Public· Trustee. 

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF Busnrnss ON MONDAY, -
7TH'JUNE, 1943 

1. General Reserve Fund 
2. Bank-notes 
3. Demand liabilities-· 

(a) State 
(b) Banks .. 

, (c) Other .. 
4; • .. Time deposits 

Liabilities 

5. Liabilities in currencies other than New 
Zealand currency 

, 6. Other liabilities 

£ ·s. d. 
1;500,000 0 0 

31,789,356 0 0 

17,430,472 10 11 
32,593,595 3 4 

510,857 15 4 

47,799 O 11 
2,093,288 14 6 

£(N.Z.)85,965,369 5 .o 

7. Reserve
(a) Gold 
(b) Sterling exchange* 
( c) Gold exchange · ..• 

· 8. Subsidiary coin 
9. Discounts-

Assets 

( a) Commercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local-body bills 

10. Advances-
( a). To the State or State undertakings~ 

(1) Marketing Department 
(2) For other purposes •. 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other . . . . . . : 

11. Investments .. 
12. Bank buildings 
13. Other assets 

£ s. d. 
2,801,877 IO 0 

27,555,658 13 5 

58,728 13 11 

7,405,575 14 0 
34,953,000 Q O ' 

10,304,986 17 2 

2,885,54! l'6 .6 

£(N.Z.)85,965,369 5 O - "' 

_ * Expressed in New Zealand currenQy. 
Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes. and other demand' liabilit~es, 36·817 per cent. 

, W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant. 


