Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	Andrews, May Benfield, Rolph Joseph Brown, Hugh Stainger Caitcheon, Gordon Edwin Campbell, Clifford Close, Leslie Norman Gardiner, Daniel McDonald Harvey, William John Howard, Florence Jessie Hughes, Mary Frances Line, George Edward Clifford Mallon, John Munro, Daniel Narbey, Phyllis Ione	Widow Electrician (airman) Salesman (airman) Electrician (airman) Labourer (soldier). Timber-worker (soldier) Miner (soldier) Farmer Housekeeper Widow Farm labourer (soldier) Labourer Sailor Spinster	Auckland Waihi ' Blenheim Palmerston North. Southbridge Silverstream Tarakohe Akaroa '(formerly Hawera)	9/3/43 25/1/43 26/1/42 28/7/42 27/11/41 18/11/42 18/5/43 18/5/43 8/11/42 24/12/41 14/3/43 8/7/42 28/3/43	4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43 4/6/43	Intestate Testate "" "" Intestate "" Testate	Gisborne. Wellington. Christchurch. Auckland. Christchurch. Auckland. Blenheim. Wellington. Hokitika. Wellington. Christchurch.
15 16	Newell, William Reynolds, William Henry	Labourer	Waimate Rangataua	26/4/43	4/6/43	Intestate Testate	Wellington.
17 18	Walker, Josephine Sue Young	Widow Gardener	Auckland Hamilton	$\begin{vmatrix} 7/5/43 \\ 15/4/43 \end{vmatrix}$	$\frac{4/6/43}{4/6/43}$	Intestate	Auckland.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 8th June, 1943.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
			i de ma	1		l	
1	Adamson, Philip Humphrey	Fitter (soldier)	Christchurch	3/10/42	11/6/43	Testate	Christchurch.
2	Ahern, Jane	Widow	Wanganui	24/5/43	11/6/43	,,	Wellington.
-3	Ayson, Douglas Hepburn	Airman	Gore	29/1/43	11/6/43	Intestate	Invercargill.
4	Betten, Polly	Widow	Christchurch	10/4/43	11/6/43	Testate	Christchurch.
5	Blackmore, William	Labourer	Tauranga	21/5/43	11/6/43	Intestate	Auckland.
6	Carr, Henrietta	Widow	Gore	24/5/43	11/6/43	,,,	Invercargill.
7	Cavanagh, Bridget	,,	Wanganui	21/5/43	11/6/43	Testate	Wellington.
8	Fanning, George Thomas	Labourer	Porirua (formerly	24/4/43	11/6/43	,,	
		•	Gisborne)	1 1		"	
9	Fensom, Albert	Miner	Kumara	4/4/43	11/6/43	,,	Hokitika.
10	Flannery, Margaret	Widow	Auckland	17/5/42	11/6/43	,,	Auckland.
11	Glover, Thomas Roy	Farmer (soldier)	Gróvetown	28/6/42	11/6/43	,,	Blenheim.
12	Jackson, Frederick William	Retired Civil servant	Auckland (formerly	18/4/43	11/6/43	,,	New Plymouth.
			Stratford)				
13	Nicholls, Athol Gilford	Barman (soldier)		16/12/42	11/6/43	,,	Blenheim.
14	O'Neill, Catherine	Widow	Thames	24/5/43	11/6/43	,,	Auckland.
15	Philip, Colin Allan	Retired stock-driver		12/12/42	11/6/43	. ,,	,,
16	Schofield, Siddle Henry	Butter - factory em-	Takapau	28/7/42	11/6/43	>>- `	Napier.
		ployee (airman)	ha waa ka too ka		1		
17	Watson, Reginald Francis	Railway employee	Southbridge	7/7/42	11/6/43	,,,	Christchurch.
		(airman)				Transfer of	
18	Wells, Elizabeth Anne	Widow	Reefton	25/4/43	11/6/43		Hokitika.
19	Wells, George Robert	Builder	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	29/7/35	11/6/43	Intestate	,,,
20	Wilson, Sarah	Widow	Christchurch (form-	7/5/43	11/6/43	Testate	Christchurch.
200			erly Rangiora)		🔨	-	
			<u> </u>] .			

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 14th June, 1943.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 7TH JUNE, 1943

Liabilities		1 .		Assets			
	· .	£	s. d.	7. Reserve—	£	8.	d.
1. General Reserve Fund	• • •	1,500,000	0 0	(a) Gold	2,801,877	10	0
2. Bank-notes		31,789,356	0 0	(b) Sterling exchange*	27,555,658	13	5
3. Demand liabilities—				(c) Gold exchange	••		
(a) State		17,430,472		8. Subsidiary coin	58,728	13	11
(b) Banks	• •	32,593,595		9. Discounts—			
(c) Other \dots \dots		510,857	15 4	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills	••		
4. Time deposits		••		(b) Treasury and local-body bills	••		
5. Liabilities in currencies other than	New	200		10. Advances—			,
Zealand currency	• •	47,799		(a) To the State or State undertaking			
6. Other liabilities		2,093,288	14 6	(1) Marketing Department	7,405,575		
			* /	(2) For other purposes	34,953,000	, 0.	0
			, 1	(b) To other public authorities	••		
				(c) Other \ldots \ldots	****	٠.,	
				11. Investments	10,304,986	17	2
医基基氏 医多种性 医二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基				12. Bank buildings			
				13. Other assets	2,885,541	16	6
	£(N.Z	.)85,965,369	5 0	· ·	(N.Z.)85,965,369		0

* Expressed in New Zealand currency.